# January 17, 1984

#### Resolution of the Secretariat of the Central Committee of the Communist Party of the Soviet Union, 'On a Request from the Leadership of the People's Party of Iran'

### Citation:

"Resolution of the Secretariat of the Central Committee of the Communist Party of the Soviet Union, 'On a Request from the Leadership of the People's Party of Iran'", January 17, 1984, Wilson Center Digital Archive, RGANI, f. 89, op.15, d.14, II. 1. Contributed by Roham Alvandi and translated by Richard Iserman.

https://wilson-center-digital-archive.dvincitest.com/document/134546

## Summary:

Resolution of the TsK KPSS approving the request of the leadership of the Communist Party of Iran (CPI) (Tudeh Party) to admit H. Forugian, member of the Politburo of the CPI Central Committee, for special training by the Committee for State Security (KGB) in organizing underground party work.

# **Original Language:**

Russian

### **Contents:**

Translation - English

No. ST 181/28gs from 17.I.1985 SPECIAL FOLDER TOP SECRET SPECIAL FOLDER

#### RESOLUTION

of the Secretariat of the Central Committee of the Communist Party of the Soviet Union

On a request from the leadership of the People's Party of Iran

#### RESOLVED

1. To approve a request from the leadership of the People's Party of Iran (PPI) and accept Comrade Kh. Forugian, a member of the Politburo of the PPI's Central Committee, for special study in 1985 for a period of one month on questions of [handwritten: "organizing illegal party work."]

2. To entrust Comrade Kh. Forugian's studies to [handwritten: "the USSR KGB"].

3. To allocate a special apartment in Moscow to the CPSU Central Committee Administration of Affairs for Comrade Kh. Forugian for the period during which he will take the special study course.

[Signatures] To be officially prepared 17.I.1984 [Signature] Extracts to Comrades Ponomarev, Chebrikov, Kruchina